
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

9 May 2017 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(2) 

Residents’  
(1) 

East Havering 
Residents’( 1) 

 

Viddy Persaud 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-
Chair) 
 

     Clarence Barrett  

    

UKIP 
 (1) 

Independent  
Residents’ 

( 1) 

  

David Johnson Graham Williamson   

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2017 (attached) 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE (12 MONTHS) (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 ANNUAL FRAUD PLAN UPDATE (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 Update attached.  

 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QTR.4 (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
 Report attached.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
1 March 2017 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) and  Frederick Thompson 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Julie Wilkes. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
11. INTERNAL ASSURANCE REPORT QTR.3. 
Councillor Frederick Thompson declared a Personal interest as his wife, Councillor 
Wendy Brice-Thompson was a Governor of Royal Liberty School. He took no part 
in the discussion on the audit report relating to Royal Liberty School. 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

24 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
Further to minute 20 of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 officers advised 
the Committee that the number of ‘no recourse to public funds’ cases varied greatly 
across the three oneSource boroughs. Newham were currently supporting 77 
cases and Bexley 99 cases. The number supported by Havering was understood 
to be far fewer. The London Borough of Bexley had a budget of £1.2m to deal with 
these cases whilst Havering’s budget was £260k.  
 
Included in the Audit Plan and Fraud Plan for 2017/18 was provision for an audit of 
the processes and an investigation, if necessary, in to specific cases. At Bexley 
Counter Fraud work had seen the number of cases being supported reduced from 
around 130 to 99, representing a saving of £350k. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 1 March 2017 

 
 

 

The Committee thanked officers for the feedback. 
 

25 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2016/17: LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING AND 
HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 

(a) London Borough of Havering. 
 
The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst & Young presented their audit plan for 
the Council. 
 
The Audit Plan covered the work they planned to perform to provide the 
Council with: 

 Their audit opinion on whether the financial statements of London 
Borough of Havering gave a true and fair view of the financial position 
as at 31 March 2017 and of th
[...]
mmunity [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In accordance with the best practice the Committee submits an annual report to the 
Council on the work of the Committee. The draft report is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. To comment on the draft report. 
 

2. To agree the final report should be presented to the next appropriate Council 
Meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
The report covers the period April 2016 to March 2017 and outlines: 
 

 Introduction; 

 Background; 

 The Audit Structure; 

 Audit Committee Coverage; 

 Key issues arising; 

 Work to ensure effectiveness of Committee; and 

 Priorities and work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
Key highlights from the report are: 
 

 The Committee maintained its usual work plan based on its Terms of 
Reference. 

 

 The Committee received briefings on Statement of Accounts, Treasury 
Management and Role of Audit Committee. 

 

 The Committee approved accounts compiled in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

 The Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 Appendix A of the report details agenda items considered at each 
meeting.  

 Appendix B details Audit Specific Assurances. 

 Appendix C outlines members training and  

 Appendix D contains a forward plan.  
                  

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report, however the existence of an effective Audit 
Committee is fundamental in ensuring the Council maintains a robust system of 
internal control.  Failure of the Audit Committee to undertake its duties in an effective 
manner may result in issues that arise not being addressed. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

Page 10



 

 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Equalities implica
[...]
                                                        []      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides members with an opportunity to review the latest version of 
the Council’s corporate risks register.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are invited to note the contents of the corporate risk register.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This report is an annual report providing members with an opportunity consider the 
Council’s corporate risk register.  Risks are manged by individual officers and 
those which present the highest risk to the Council’s objectives are included in the 
corporate risk register.   
 
The Senior Leadership Team reviews the corporate risk on a quarterly basis.  As 
part of that review process the Senior Leadership Team recently undertook a risk 
review workshop to refresh the corporate risk register.   
 
The results from that review have been incorporated into the risk register and an 
updated version is appended at Appendix A. 
 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: There are no financial implications arising from 
this report which is for information only.  Failure to effectively manage risk could 
lead to significant financial implications for the Council.  Preparation and regular 
review of a corporate risk register is a key part of the Council’s approach to risk 
management. 
 
Legal implications and risks:  
There are no apparent risks in noting the content of the risk register. 
 
Some of the  risks mentioned within the register involve legal issues and these 
have been taken into account in the drafting of the register. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: There are no human resources 
implications. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: There are no equalities risks. 
 

 

Page 22



Im
p

a
c

t

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

R
is

k
 R

a
ti

n
g

Im
p

a
c

t

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

R
is

k
 R

a
ti

n
g

Govern
[...]
ion’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. To support this, the risk-based plan 
needs to include an appropriate and comprehensive range of work. 
 
The report sets out the approach to producing the draft Internal Audit plan and invites 
comment from Members.  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 
 

 

 
1. To approve the 2017/18 audit plan and Internal Audit Strategy & Charter. 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) or guidance. 
 
Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council.  The 
three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a simple framework for 
understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and internal 
control processes of an organisation:  
 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the system’s owner 
• Third line – independent assurance (Internal audit forms the Council’s third line 

of defence)  
 
An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach to work, 
provide assurance to each Council’s Audit Board/Committee and senior management 
on the riskier and more complex areas of the Council’s business, allowing 
management to focus on providing coverage of routine operations. 
 
The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, and 
forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance which 
contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can also perform a consultancy 
role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s practices. 
 
Officers of the Assurance Service have been involved in work with the Section 151 
Officer and with senior management to update the Corporate Risk Register.  Horizon 
scanning work had already taken place with Heads of Audit, and through the Croydon 
Framework to identify common risk and audit themes.  These, along with manager 
requests and audit cumulative knowledge and experience, have formed the basis of 
the plan. Combined plans were compiled for the three oneSource member councils.  
These identified target resources and some common audit themes.  These allow for 
some efficiency to be driven by utilising acquired skills across boroughs where there 
are common risks. However each borough has its own unique objectives and 
approach to achieving these and these will be audited individually.    
 
The plan is exclusive of Counter Fraud investigations but there is provision for Internal 
Audit staff to support Counter Fraud work across the 3 authorities on system related 
work.  It should be noted that it is a statement of intent and can be revised or amended 

Page 36



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 
 

 

at any time should higher priority risks or issues be identified, and there is provision to 
address emerging risk. 
 
The work of the oneSource Internal Audit Team is underpinned by the Audit Charter 
and Strategy. This has been revised and updated. This is shown as Appendix 2.   
 
Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan for LB Havering 
Appendix 2 Internal Audit Strategy & Charter 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report which is for noting and/or providing 
an opportunity for questions to be raised.   
 
By maintaining an adequate audit service to serve the Council, management are 
supported in the effective identification and efficient management of risks and 
ultimately good governance.  Failure to maximise the 
[...]
n, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [X] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 
 
 
 

This report advises the Committee of the proposed Annual Fraud Plan of the Corporate 
Fraud Team for 2017/18. 
 
 
 

 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of the officers where 

required with regards to the Annual Fraud Plan of the Corporate Fraud Team for 
2017/18. 

SUMMARY 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:emma.vick@newham.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Introduction 
 
The counter fraud section has a work plan annually which details the broad 
areas of work that will take place. The plan has to be responsive to 
demand as it is not possible to predict precisely the areas that will require 
investigation. In developing the plan consideration is given to the national 
fraud picture both in terms of estimated fraud losses, the areas of 
emerging fraud risks and the local control environment.  
 
The counter fraud team carries out investigations to a criminal standard 
with the aim of applying a suitable sanction and enabling the council to 
recover any losses. The audit service also has a role to play in assisting in 
providing assurance over the control framework and may carry out specific 
pieces of work that support the counter fraud agenda. 
 

2.  Emerging fraud trends 
 
Historically, the Audit Commission produced more detailed work covering 
local government in their publications around Protecting the Public Purse.  
Unfortunately the Audit Commission team has been disbanded and the 
survey used to populate Protecting the Public Purse is no more. However 
CIPFA has published a document called CIPFA Fraud and Corruption 
Tracker, based on survey responses from a large number of local 
authorities. 
 
The largest type of fraud according to value is Housing related. This is 
evident with the Borough and the Housing Tenancy Counter Fraud project 
is delivering real results in this area. 
 
The largest source of fraud in pure numbers of attempt relates to Council 
Tax discounts and Housing Benefits. As Members are aware in recent 
years, councils have shifted their focus from benefit fraud to non-benefit 
fraud due to the transfer of all benefit investigation from councils to the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS), run by the Department for Work 
and Pensions.   
 

3. CIPFA Recommendations and Findings 
 
Based on responses to the 2016 survey the tables below show CIPFA’s 
findings and advice to Local Authorities in combating and preventing 
Fraud.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

Detected fraud type by volume 

 

 
 
 
 

Estimated value of fraud detected 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 49



 

 

The table below lists the types of fraud reported in the survey, and 
extrapolated figure estimating the number of cases across the UK based on 
the cases reported in the survey and an estimate of the cost incurred in 
2015/16.   They give an estimated value per case. 

 
Types of fraud Fraud 

cases 
% of 
the 
total 

Value 
£m 

% of the 
total 
value 

Average 
£'000 

Council Tax  57,681 65.70 24.1 7.40 0.42 

Housing Benefit 11,902 13.50 40.5 12.5 3.41 

Disabled Parking Concession 6,578 7.50 3.0 0.90 0.45 

Housing 5,823 6.60 207.9 64.1 35.71 

Debt 1,053 1.20 0.2 0.10 0.23 

Business Rates 706 0.80 8.2 2.50 11.55 

Welfare Assistance 616 0.70 0.1 0.02 0.12 

Procurement 613 0.70 6.2 1.92 10.19 

Insurance Claim 382 0.43 5.3 1.62 13.76 

Adult Social Care 323 0.37 2.9 0.90 9.09 

No Recourse to Public Funds 251 0.29 8.7 2.67 34.51 

Mandate 216 0.25 7.2 2.22 33.31 

School 182 0.21 0.9 0.26 4.71 

Payroll 163 0.19 0.3 0.10 1.98 

Recruitment 143 0.16 0.7 0.23 5.21 

Pensions 89 0.10 0.6 0.18 6.42 

Economic and Voluntary Sector 61 0.07 1.5 0.47 25.10 

Expenses 50 0.06 0.5 0.15 9.78 

Children’s Social Care 29 0.03 0.3 0.09 9.86 

Manipulation of Data 24 0.03 na na na 

Investments 1 0.00 0.2 0.07 221.00 

Other  983 1.12 5.3 1.65 5.44 
 
Source: CIPFA  2016 

 
CIPFA recommends the following:  

Public sector organisations should carry out fraud assessments regularly 
and have access to appropriately qualified counter fraud resources to help 
mitigate the risks and effectively counter any fraud activity.  

All organisations should undertake an assessment of their current counter 
fraud arrangements.  

In line with the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Board suggestion, 
local authorities should examine and devise a standard and common 
methodology for measuring fraud and corruption. Once it has been agreed, 
local authorities should use the measure to estimate levels of fraud and 
corruption.  

It is as important to prevent fraud that has no direct financial interest, such 
as data manipulation and recruitment, as it is high value fraud  

Organisations should develop joint working arrangements where they can 
with other counter fraud professionals and organisations.  

Page 50



 

 

Public bodies should continue to raise fraud awareness in the procurement 
process, not only in the tendering process but also in the contract monitoring 
element  

Authorities should ensure that anti-fraud measures within their own 
insurance claims processes are fit for purpose and that there is a clear route 
for investigations into alleged frauds to be undertaken. 

 
A copy of the CIPFA document is attached at Appendix 2 for reference 
 

4.  The 2017/18 plan 
 

We are now in year 3 of the Fraud Team being a oneSource shared service 
and the Fraud Plan for 2016/17 saw a new partner join the team in the form 
of London Borough of Bexley.  

 
This will bring extra resources into the team and the added benefit of sharing 
best practice across all the partners building on the experience of sharing 
across Newham and Havering we have built up over the past year 

 
The plan for 2017/18 at Appendix 1 encompasses the three themes taken 
from the government’s fraud strategy Fighting Fraud Locally and takes 
account of the estimated fraud losses and emerging fraud trend. The three 
themes are: 
 

 Acknowledge - Assessing and understanding fraud risks, committing 
support and resource to tackling fraud, maintain a robust anti-fraud 
response. 

 Prevent - Making better use of information technology, enhancing fraud 
controls and process, developing a more effective anti-fraud culture. 

 Pursue - Prioritising fraud recovery and the use of civil sanctions, 
collaborating across local authorities and with local law enforcement 
agencies. 

 
 

Counter fraud resources will be stretched again in 2017/18 although we have 
now recruited to the agreed establishment and have been utilising temporary 
workers where necessary. The sections resources are organised to enable 
data matching and data analysis to take place to try to detect frauds at the 
earliest stage possible. This year will see us uploading data sets from 
Havering’s data warehouse onto a system known as IDIS and performing 
matching exercises from this data to offer a level of assurance as well as an 
investigative pool of work.   

 
Most of the resources are devoted to carrying out investigations to a criminal 
standard. The team also has capacity for financial investigations which are 
undertaken in accordance with the Proceeds of Crime Act and can enable 
the council to claw back funds from criminals in certain circumstances.  

 
 
 

Page 51



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Fraud risk Counter fraud plan 2017/18 Theme 

All fraud 
risks 

 Robust anti fraud and 
corruptions policies that are 
reviewed annually 

 Provide support to HR and the 
whistle blowing policy reviews 

 Regular staff updates to remind 
them of the policies 

 Publicity of successful cases to 
act as a deterrent 

 Fraud awareness training is 
available to all staff via breeze. 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

9 May 2017 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

*Alex Donald 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of CouncillorClarence Barrett (Alex Donald 
substituting) . 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
33 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 March 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

35 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17  
 
Officers submitted the draft Annual Report, covering the period April 2016 to March 
2017, for the Committees approval. The key highlights from the report were: 
 

 The Committee had maintained its usual work plan based on its Terms 
of Reference; 

 

 The Committee had received briefings on Statement of Accounts, 
Treasury Management and Role of Audit Committee; 

 

 The Committee had approved accounts compiled in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards; 

 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

 The Committee had approved the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

A challenge for the Audit Team had been the restructuring of the Audit, Risk and 
Fraud Teams during 2016/17 as part of oneSource, together with the integration 
with a third partner, the London Borough of Bexley. 
 
Despite the challenges the Team had successfully delivered against its work plan 
for the year and responded to management requests for proactive audits. 
15 system audits had been completed and 13 school audits completed. 
 
The Committee agreed to Annual Report for submission to the Council in June. 
 
 

36 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE (12 MONTHS)  
 
The Committee received the annual report which provided members with an 
opportunity to consider the Council’s corporate risk register.  Risks were managed 
by individual officers and those which presented the highest risk to the Council’s 
objectives were included in the corporate risk register.   
 
The Senior Leadership Team reviewed the corporate risk on a quarterly basis.  As 
part of that review process the Senior Leadership Team had recently undertaken a 
risk review workshop to refresh the corporate risk register.   
 
The results from that review had been incorporated into the risk register and an 
updated version was appended at Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Committee raised concern that digital security had not been identified as a 
corporate risk. Officers advised that one of the system audits planned for 
oneSource related to digital security. A specialist outside company would 
undertake this work. If a risk was identified the Senior Leadership Team would 
have the opportunity to review the register at its quarterly review. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

37 AUDIT PLAN  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the Accounts and Audit Regulations required 
the Council to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) or guidance. 
 
Internal audit was a key component of corporate governance within the Council.  
The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provided a simple framework 
for understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and 
internal control processes of an organisation:  
 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the system’s owner 
• Third line – independent assurance (Internal audit forms the Council’s third 

line of defence)  
 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

An independent internal audit function would, through its risk-based approach to 
work, provide assurance to each Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the riskier and more complex areas of the Council’s business, 
allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine operations. 
 
The work of internal audit was critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, and 
formed the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance which 
contributed to the Annual Governance Statement.  It could also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices. 
 
Officers of the Assurance Service had been involved in work with the Section 151 
Officer and with senior management to update the Corporate Risk Register.  
Horizon scanning work had already taken place with Heads of Audit, and through 
the Croydon Framework to identify common risk and audit themes.  These, along 
with manager requests and audit cumulative knowledge and experience, had 
formed the basis of the plan. Combined plans had been compiled for the three 
oneSource member councils.  These identified target resources and some 
common audit themes.  These allowed for some efficiency to be driven by utilising 
acquired skills across boroughs where there were common risks. However, each 
borough had its own unique objectives and approach to achieving these and these 
would be audited individually.    
 
The plan was exclusive of Counter Fraud investigations but there was provision for 
Internal Audit staff to support Counter Fraud work across the 3 authorities on 
system related work.  This a statement of intent and could be revised or amended 
at any time should higher priority risks or issues be identified, and there was 
provision to address emerging risk. 
 
The work of the oneSource Internal Audit Team was underpinned by the Audit 
Charter and Strategy. This had been revised and updated and is attached as an 
Appendix to these minutes. 
 
The Committee raised questions around the number of hours allocated to each of 
the three councils and OneSource. Officers explained that the allocation was 
based on the historical numbers of hours each Council had allocated prior to the 
creation of oneSource. The intention was that after the first two years the allocation 
would be reviewed to ensure an equitable allocation. The oneSource Management 
team had reviewed the number of hours required for oneSource work, across 
shared services and were satisfied with the allocation. 
 
The Committee approved the Audit Plan, Charter and Strategy. 
 
 

38 ANNUAL FRAUD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the counter fraud section produced a work 
plan annually which detailed the broad areas of work that would take place. The 
plan had to be responsive to demand as it was not possible to predict precisely the 
areas that would require investigation. In developing the plan consideration was 
given to the national fraud picture both in terms of estimated fraud losses, the 
areas of emerging fraud risks and the local control environment.  



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
The counter fraud team carried out investigations to a criminal standard with the 
aim of applying a suitable sanction and enabling the council to recover any losses. 
The audit service also had a role to play in assisting in providing assurance over 
the control framework and might carry out specific pieces of work that supported 
the counter fraud agenda. 
 
Historically, the Audit Commission had produced more detailed work covering local 
government in their publications around Protecting the Public Purse.  
Unfortunately, the Audit Commission team had been disbanded and the survey 
used to populate Protecting the Public Purse was no more. However, CIPFA had 
published a document ‘CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker’, based on survey 
responses from a large number of local authorities. 
 
The largest type of fraud according to value was Housing related. This was true in 
Havering and the Housing Tenancy Counter Fraud project had delivered real 
results in this area. 
 
The largest source of fraud in pure numbers of attempt related to Council Tax 
discounts and Housing Benefits.  In recent years, councils had shifted their focus 
from benefit fraud to non-benefit fraud due to the transfer of all benefit investigation 
from councils to the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS), run by the 
Department for Work and Pensions.   
 
CIPFA recommended the following:  

Public sector organisations should carry out fraud assessments regularly and have 
access to appropriately qualified counter fraud resources to help mitigate the risks 
and effectively counter any fraud activity.  

 

All organisations should undertake an assessment of their current counter fraud 
arrangements.  

 

In line with the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Board suggestion, local 
authorities should examine and devise a standard and common methodology for 
measuring fraud and corruption. Once it had been agreed, local authorities should 
use the measure to estimate levels of fraud and corruption. 

  

It was as important to prevent fraud that had no direct financial interest, such as 
data manipulation and recruitment, as it was high value fraud  

 

Organisations should develop joint working arrangements where they could with 
other counter fraud professionals and organisations.  

 

Public bodies should continue to raise fraud awareness in the procurement 
process, not only in the tendering process but also in the contract monitoring 
element  

 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

Authorities should ensure that anti-fraud measures within their own insurance 
claims processes are fit for purpose and that there was a clear route for 
investigations into alleged frauds to be undertaken. 
 
Taking all these considerations into account officers had produced a Fraud Plan for 
2017/18. 
 
This was year 3 of the Fraud Team being a oneSource shared service and the 
Fraud Plan for 2016/17 had seen a new partner join the team in the form of London 
Borough of Bexley.  
 
This brought extra resources into the team and the added benefit of sharing best 
practice across all the partners building on the experience of sharing across 
Newham and Havering that had built up over the past year 
 
The plan for 2017/18 encompassed the three themes taken from the government’s 
fraud strategy Fighting Fraud Locally and takes account of the estimated fraud 
losses and emerging fraud trend. The three themes were: 

 

 Acknowledge - Assessing and understanding fraud risks, committing support 
and resource to tackling fraud, maintain a robust anti-fraud response. 

 Prevent - Making better use of information technology, enhancing fraud 
controls and process, developing a more effective anti-fraud culture. 

 Pursue - Prioritising fraud recovery and the use of civil sanctions, 
collaborating across local authorities and with local law enforcement 
agencies. 

 
Counter fraud resources would be stretched again in 2017/18 although we had 
now recruited to the agreed establishment and had been utilising temporary 
workers where necessary. The sections resources were organised to enable data 
matching and data analysis to take place to try to detect frauds at the earliest stage 
possible. This year would see us uploading data sets from Havering’s data 
warehouse onto a system known as IDIS and performing matching exercises from 
this data to offer a level of assurance as well as an investigative pool of work.   
 
Most of the resources were devoted to carrying out investigations to a criminal 
standard. The team also had capacity for financial investigations which were 
undertaken in accordance with the Proceeds of Crime Act and could enable the 
council to claw back funds from criminals in certain circumstances.  
 
The Committee noted the Fraud Plan for 2017/18. 
 
 

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QTR.4  
 
The Committee received an update on the performance of the Treasury 
Management Strategy during quarter 4. Officers advised that the average level of 
funds available for investment purposes in quarter 4 was lower than in quarter 3 
but this was as anticipated. For the fourth successive quarter the Council had 
achieved a higher rate of return than that budgeted for, earning an extra £0.275m. 
 
With the UK Bank rate at just 0.25% the Council will face a challenge to achieve a 
reasonable yield in 2017/18. On the advice of the council’s Treasury Management 



Audit Committee, 9 May 2017 

 
 

 

advisors the Council will have to consider investing additional cash in secure liquid 
investments with duration exceeding 364 days. In addition, the S151 Officer would 
ensure that all for investments, security and liquidity was paramount, before yield. 
 
The Council was in the process of reviewing its Treasury Management Strategy in 
the light of these challenges. 
 
The Committee considered the detail of deposits as at 31st March 2017 and 
questioned officers around these. Officers agreed to provide further information as 
requested. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


